

No. 24-10367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION; AMARILLO CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION; CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; LONGVIEW
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE; INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF
AMERICA; INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM;
JEROME POWELL in his official capacity as Chairman of the Board of
Governors of the Federal Reserve System; FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION; MARTIN GRUENBERG in his official capacity as Chairman
of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation; OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
OF THE CURRENCY; MICHAEL J. HSU in his official capacity as Acting
Comptroller of the Currency,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
No. 2:24-cv-25
(Honorable Matthew J. Kacsmaryk)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

(counsel listed on following page)

Mark Van Der Weide, General Counsel
Richard M. Ashton, Deputy General Counsel
Joshua P. Chadwick, Senior Special Counsel
Nicholas Jabbour, Senior Counsel
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
20th Street and Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20551
nick.jabbour@frb.gov
Phone: (202) 815-7450

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System and Jerome Powell, in his Official Capacity

Theodore J. Dowd II, Acting Chief Counsel
Patricia S. Grady, Deputy Chief Counsel
Peter C. Koch, Director for Litigation
Ashley W. Walker, Special Counsel, Litigation
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency
400 7th Street SW, Mailstop 9E-1
Washington, DC 20219
ashley.walker@occ.treas.gov
Phone: (202) 649-6315

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Office of the Comptroller of the Currency and Michael J. Hsu, in his Official Capacity

Harrel M. Pettway, General Counsel
B. Amon James, Assistant General Counsel
J. Scott Watson, Senior Counsel
Michelle Ognibene, Counsel
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
3501 Fairfax Drive
Arlington, VA 22226-3500
mognibene@fdic.gov
Phone: (703) 562-2121

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation and Martin Gruenberg, in his Official Capacity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
PERTINENT STATUTES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
B. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The FBAs Did Not Exceed Their Statutory Authority by Issuing Regulations That Evaluate Retail Lending in a Bank’s “Entire Community”	18
A. The text of the CRA contains no exclusions with respect to a bank’s “entire community”	19
B. The structure, history, and purpose of the CRA confirm that there are no exclusions from a bank’s “entire community”	22
C. The district court’s analysis of the statute was flawed.....	27

1.	The district court erred in its interpretation of a CRA amendment concerning institutions serving military personnel	27
2.	The district court erred in using the “whole-text canon” to rewrite the statute	32
3.	The district court erred in using subsequent unenacted legislation as a statutory construction tool.....	33
D.	The FBAs adequately justified their decision to evaluate more locations where retail lending is conducted	35
E.	The Major Questions Doctrine is inapplicable.....	37
II.	The FBAs Did Not Exceed Their Statutory Authority by Including Deposit Products and Digital Delivery Systems in Evaluating Whether “Credit Needs” Are Being Met.....	41
III.	The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Showed Irreparable Harm.....	45
A.	The district court failed to assess whether the claimed compliance costs were more than <i>de minimis</i>	45
B.	Plaintiffs’ claimed compliance costs lacked the immediacy necessary for preliminary relief.....	47
IV.	The District Court’s Assessment of the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Was Flawed.....	51
	CONCLUSION	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	22
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021).....	39
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	22
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	28
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	39
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	20
<i>Calogero v. Shows, Cali & Walsh, L.L.P.</i> , 970 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Canal Authority of State of Florida v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	55
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024).....	26
<i>Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024).....	46, 48
<i>Cascabel Cattle Co., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020).....	33

Cheapside Minerals, Ltd. v. Devon Energy Production Co., L.P.,
94 F.4th 492 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 20

Coastal Conservation Association v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 28, 31

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009)..... 31

Deanda v. Becerra,
96 F.4th 750 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 34, 35

Div. 80, LLC v. Garland,
2022 WL 3648454 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)..... 48

Dolan v. Postal Service,
546 U.S. 481 (2006)..... 32

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 35

Harrison v. Young,
48 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Holland American Insurance Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 48

*Huntington Ingalls, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs,
United States Dep’t of Labor*,
70 F.4th 245 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 18, 19, 20

In re Crocker,
941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 25

In re Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce,
100 F.4th 528 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 21

In re Ramirez,
204 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 24

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 39

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 19, 35, 43

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 46

Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 28, 29

Medical Center Pharmacy v. Mukasey,
536 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 34

Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF,
78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 47

Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 43

National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 39

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 18

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 34

Restaurant Law Center v. Dep’t of Labor,
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 46

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012)..... 24

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. 8 (2019)..... 20

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 23

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 34

Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana,
79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 21

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 48

Texas v. EPA,
662 F. Supp. 3d 739 (S.D. Tex. 2023) 48

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002)..... 30

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 51

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 37, 38, 39

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 18, 46

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24..... 26

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) 26

12 U.S.C. § 1464..... 26

12 U.S.C. §§ 2901-2908 5

12 U.S.C. § 2901 25

12 U.S.C. § 2901(b) 25

12 U.S.C. § 2902(3) 6, 23

12 U.S.C. § 2902(4) 27

12 U.S.C. § 2903(a) 23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(1)..... 1, 6, 10, 19, 21, 23, 25, 29, 31, 32, 41

12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(2)..... 6, 23

12 U.S.C. § 2903(b) 3, 31, 42

12 U.S.C. § 2903(d) 31

12 U.S.C. § 2905 1, 6, 42

12 U.S.C. § 2906..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 2906(a)(1)..... 24

12 U.S.C. § 2907(a) 3, 31, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975,
 Pub. L. No. 94-200, § 304(a)(1) , 89 Stat. 1124, 1125 (1975) 42

The Community Reinvestment Act of 1977,
 Pub. L. No. 95-128, 91 Stat. 1147 (1977) 5, 22
 § 802(b), 91 Stat. at 1147 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2901(b))..... 25
 § 803(3), 91 Stat. at 1147-48 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2902(3)) 6, 23
 § 804, 91 Stat. at 1148 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(a))..... 23
 § 804(1), 91 Stat. at 1148 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(1)) ... 5, 6, 21
 § 804(2), 91 Stat. at 1148 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(a)(2)) 6
 § 806, 91 Stat. at 1148 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2905) 6
 Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641 (1978),
 § 1502, 92 Stat. at 3713 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2902(4)) 24, 27

Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)
 § 744(q), 103 Stat. at 440 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2902(2))..... 24
 § 1212(b), 103 Stat. at 527
 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2906(a), (b), (c))..... .24, 30
 Pub. L. No. 102-233, 105 Stat. 1761 (1991)
 § 402(b), 105 Stat. at 1774 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2907) 24, 31
 Pub. L. No. 102–242, 105 Stat. 2236 (1991)..... 24
 § 222, 105 Stat. at 2306 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2906(b)(1)(B)) 24
 Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992)
 § 909, 106 Stat. at 3874 (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2903(b), 2907(a))... 24
 § 909(1), 106 Stat. at 3874 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(b))..... 31
 § 909(2), 106 Stat. at 3874 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2907(a))..... 31
 Pub. L. No. 103–328, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994)
 § 110, 108 Stat. at 2364
 (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2906(b), (d), (e)) 24, 30
 Pub. L. No. 106–102, 113 Stat 1338 (1999)
 § 103(b), 113 Stat. at 1350 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(c)) 24
 § 712, 113 Stat. at 1469 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2908) 24
 Pub. L. No. 110–315, 122 Stat. 3078 (2008)
 § 1031(a), 122 Stat. at 3488 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 2903(d))..... 24, 31
 Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)
 § 358, 124 Stat. at 1548 (codified at 12 U.S.C. §§ 2902(1), 2905) 24

 Tex. Fin. Code § 32.001 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 5

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 25, app. G 2
 § 25.12(n)..... 7
 § 25.22 8
 § 25.23 8
 § 25.24 8
 § 25.25(b)..... 7
 § 25.26 8
 § 25.26(c)..... 15
 § 25.27 7

§ 25.41(c)(2) 2, 7

Regulatory Materials

43 Fed. Reg. 47144 (Oct. 12, 1978)..... 6, 25, 38

60 Fed. Reg. 22156 (May 4, 1995) 6

61 Fed. Reg. 54647 (Oct. 21, 1996)..... 38

81 Fed. Reg. 48506 (July 25, 2016)..... 7, 8, 38

87 Fed. Reg. 33884 (June 3, 2022) 9, 35, 36

88 Fed. Reg. 87895 (Dec. 20, 2023) 7, 14

89 Fed. Reg. 6574 (Feb. 1, 2024) (Final Rule)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1
 (3d ed. Apr. 2021 update) 48

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of
 Legal Texts* (2012) 20, 25, 34

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 25

Comment Letter of American Bankers Association (Aug. 5, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0484> 54

Comment Letter of Independent Community Bankers of America (Aug. 5, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0315> 52, 54

Comment Letter of Independent Bankers Association of Texas (July 27, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0055> 54

Comment Letter of U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Aug. 5, 2022),
<https://www.regulations.gov/comment/OCC-2022-0002-0448> 54

Community Reinvestment Act Examination Procedures (1978),
<https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/title/district-notices-federal-reserve-bank-dallas-5569/regulation-bb--community-reinvestment-act-542590> 25

Federal Reserve Board, Consumer Compliance and Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) Examination Mandates (last accessed July 17, 2024),
https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/caletters/Attachment_CA_13-20_Frequency_Guidance.pdf 7

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Consumer Compliance Examinations – Examination and Visitation Frequency (last accessed July 17, 2024),
<https://www.fdic.gov/resources/supervision-and-examinations//consumer-compliance-examination-manual/documents/2/ii-12-1.pdf> 7

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Community Reinvestment Act (CRA) Questions and Answers for Bank Customers, *How often does the OCC conduct a CRA examination?* (last accessed July 17, 2024),
<https://www.occ.treas.gov/topics/consumers-and-communities//cra/cra-questions-and-answers.html#8> 7

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Federal Reserve Board, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, *Interagency Overview of the Community Reinvestment Act Final Rule* (Oct. 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/boardmeetings/files/cra-key-objectives-20231024.pdf>. 9

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1976) 19, 20, 41
